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ELECTRIC TARIFF

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - TRANSMISSION

APPLICABILITY: Under contract to all commercial and industrial clectric service supplied at
transmission level voltage at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter, where
facilities of adequate capacity and suitable voltage of 69 kV or higher is adjacent to the premises
to be served.

Not applicable to standby. supplementary. resale or shared service.
TERRITORY: Texas service territory.
OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS
SUB TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF 69 KV:

RATE: Scrvice Availability Charge Per Month: $2,272.00
Energy Charge: $0.006341 per kWh for all kWh used during the month

Demand Charge: $ 16.45 per kW of demand used per month during each summer month
$ 11.45 per kW of demand used per month during each winter month

TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF 115 KV AND ABOVE:

RATE: Service Availability Charge Per Month: $2.272.00
Energy Charge: $0.006014 per kWh for all kWh used during the month

Demand Charge: $ 15.71 per kW of demand used per month during cach summer month
$ 11.01 per kW of demand used per month during each winter month

INSIDE CITY LIMITS

SUB TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF 69 KV:

RATE: Service Availability Charge Per Month: $2,272.00
Energy Charge: $0.007868 per kWh for all kWh used during the month

Demand Charge: $ 16.45 per kW of demand used per month during each summer month
$ 11.45 per kW of demand used per month during each winter month
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ELECTRIC TARIFF

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - TRANSMISSION

TRANSMISSION SERVICE OF 115 KV AND ABOVE:

RATE: Service Availability Charge Per Month: $2.272.00

Energy Charge: $0.007838 per kWh for all kWh used during the month
Demand Charge: $ 15.71 per kW of demand used per month during each summer month
$ 11.01 per kW of demand used per month during each winter month

APPLICABLE TO BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS

SUMMER MONTHS: The billing months of Junc — September.

WINTER MONTHS: The billing months of October — May.

OPTIONAL SERVICE: Customers receiving service under this rate may elect to receive interruptible

service by participating in the Interruptible Credit Option.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND: The kW determined from Company's demand meter for the 30-

minute period of Customer’s greatest kW use during the month, but not less than 70 percent of the
highest demand established in the preceding eleven months.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: Company will install power factor metering for Customers with

LOSS

demand expected to exceed 200 kW. A power factor adjustment charge shall apply to all customers
with power factor metering if the power factor at the time of the highest metered thirty-minute kW
demand interval is less than 90 percent lagging, based upon:

Power Factor Adjustment Charge = Demand charge x ((0.95 + customer’s power factor x kW
demand) - kW demand)

ADJUSTMENT: Meter readings used for billing shall be increased to include transformation
losses when a meter is installed on the secondary side of any voltage transformation under 69 kV
made on Customer’s side of the point of service.

FUEL COST RECOVERY AND ADJUSTMENTS: The charge per kWh of the above rate shall be

increased by the applicable fuel cost recovery factor per kWh as provided in PUCT Sheet 1V-69.
This rate schedule is subject to other applicable rate adjustments.
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ELECTRIC TARIFF

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - TRANSMISSION

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: Three phase, 60 hertz, supplied to the entire premises at approximately
69 kV orabove.

LINE EXTENSIONS: All cost of equipment, supplics, and labor related to the installation of facilities
necessary to make service available shall be paid by Customer in advance. No transformation will
be made by Company at the point of service unless agreed to by Company.,

TERMS OF PAYMENT: Net in 16 days after mailing date; 5 percent added to bill after 16 days. If the
sixteenth day falls on a holiday or weckend. the duc date will be the next work day.

RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: Service supplied pursuant to this
schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Company’s Rules, Regulations and
Conditions of Service on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and to the terms and
conditions of any special contract service between Company and Customer that are not in conflict
herewith.

REC CREDIT: 69 kV Customers who provide written notice to the Commission pursuant to PURA
§39.904(m-1) and Commission regulations promulgated thercunder, shall receive a credit of
$0.000105 per kWh to their electric billings. Customers who receive REC credits under this tariff
do not share in any REC costs and shall not be eligible to receive revenue credits for sales of RECs
by the Company.

115 kV Customers who provide written notice to the Commission pursuant to PURA §39.904(m-
1) and Commission rcgulations promulgated thercunder, shall reccive a credit of $0.000104 per
kWh to their electric billings. Customers who receive REC credits under this tariff do not share in
any REC costs and shall not be eligible to receive revenue credits for sales of RECs by Company.

SUBSTATION LEASE: Company reserves the option to lease substation facilities. If the substation
facilities to be leased serve a single Customer, that Customer must lease 100% of the facilities. If
the substation facilities to be leased serve multiple Customers, Company will determine a
percentage of the substation capacity to be leased to the lessee, but no less than 4000 KVA of
substation capacity will be leased to a single Customer. The monthly lease charge will be two
percent of the net reproduction costs of the leased facilities, calculated as of the commencement of
the lease. and shall be paid by Customer to Company along with the monthly invoice for
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ELECTRIC TARIFF

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - TRANSMISSION

SUBSTATION LEASE (cont.):

electric service. Company reserves the right to increase the monthly substation lease charge
whenever Company spends more than $100,000 in repairs, replacements, or upgrades to the leased
substation facilities in any consecutive twelve month period during the term of the lease. The
minimum lease term shall be 120 months and shall continue month to month thereafter until the
lease agreement is terminated. The lease agreement may be terminated by Customer with at lcast
six months prior written notice to Company. If Customer terminates the lease without giving
Company six months prior written notice or (2) earlier than 120 months from the commencement
of the lease. the following termination penalty shall apply:

Customer shall pay a lease termination penalty of the net present value, using a rate of 7.49 percent
applied to the sum calculated as follows:

1. If Customer has made 120 or more monthly lease payments, the sum shall be six times the monthly
lcasec pavment.

2. If Customer has made less than 120 monthly lease payments, the sum will be 120, less the number
of monthlv lease payments made (but no less than six), times the monthly lease payment.

Effective Date: March 1, 2022
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